

**FILED**

OCT 21 2011

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

No. 298892

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III**

---

**RIVER HOUSE DEVELOPMENT, INC.,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**INTEGRUS ARCHITECTURE, P.S.,**

**Respondent.**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

JOHN R. LAYMAN, WSBA #13823  
TIMOTHY B. FENNESSY, WSBA#13809  
NIKALOUS O. ARMITAGE, WSBA #40703  
Layman Law Firm, PLLP  
601 S. Division St.  
Spokane, WA 99202  
(509) 455-8883 Telephone  
(509) 624-2902 Facsimile  
Attorneys for Appellant River House Development, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. REPLY TO STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. RHD Requested Mediation and Explained the Legal Reason for Filing the Companion Suit, Engaged in Long Discussion About Pending Discovery and Then--For the First Time-- Heard an Argument for Waiver. ....	2
III. ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	3
A. Integrus Has Failed To Satisfy the Burden of Proof that RHD's Conduct Was Inconsistent With Any Intention Other Than Waiver of Contractual Right to Mediation/Arbitration.....	3
B. The Trial Court's Authority is Limited to a Determination of Whether These Parties had Entered an Enforceable Agreement to Mediate. ....	6
C. Controlling Washington Authority including <i>Verbeek</i> Stands for the Proposition That the Court Must Indulge Every Presumption in Favor of Arbitration. ....	9
D. Integrus Certainly Should be Estopped From Attempting to Now Distinguish Use of the Term Mediation From the Contractual Agreement for Alternative Dispute Resolution. ....	12
IV. CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page (s)</b>
<i>American Almond Products Co. v. Consolidated Pecan Sales</i> , 144 F.2d 448, 451 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir., 1944).....	8
<i>Balfour, Guthrie &amp; Co. v. Commercial Metals Co.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 199, 204, 607 P.2d 856 (1980) .....	8
<i>Boyd v. Davis</i> , 127 Wash.2d 256, 262, 897 P.2d 1239 (1995) .....	4
<i>Finney v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 21 Wash.App. 601, 620, 586 P.2d 519 (1978) .....	9
<i>Godfrey v. The Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 142 Wash.2d 885, 15 P.3d 617 (2001) .....	3, 4
<i>Heights at Issaquah Ridge, Owners Association v. Burton Landscape Group, Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.App. 400, 403, 200 P.3d 254 (1999) .....	6
<i>Kinsey v. Bradley</i> , 53 Wn.App. 167, 169, 765 P.2d 1329 (1989) .....	5
<i>Lake Wash. Sch. Dist. No. 414 v. Shoreline Ass'n of Educ. Office Employees</i> , 28 Wash.App. 59, 64, 621 P.2d 791 (1980) .....	9
<i>Moses H: Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 24-25, 103 S.Ct. 927 (1983) .....	6
<i>Otis Housing Ass'n v. Ha</i> , 165 Wn.2d 582, 201 P.3d 309 (2009) .....	10
<i>Penn Tanker Co. of Delaware v C.H.Z. Rolimpex, Warza WA.</i> , 199 F.Supp. 716, 718 (1961) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.d)**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page (s)</b>
<i>Price v. Farmers Insurance Company</i> , 133 Wash.2d 490, 496, 946 P.2d 388 (1997) .....	4
<i>Rimov v. Schultz</i> , 162 Wash.App. 274, 280, 253 P.3d 462 (2011) .....	4
<i>Verbeek Properties, LLC v. The Greenco Environmental, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.App. 82, 46 P.3d 205 (2010) .....	6, 7, 9
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Uniform Arbitration Act .....	1, 7
